
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 16 March 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, Susan Little and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 9 February 2023. 
  
 

 

 
3   Item of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any  



 
 

meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
  

6   Planning Appeals  
 

9 - 20 
 
7   Public Address to Planning Committee 

 
 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
  
 

 

 
8   22/01596/CV - Land At Far East Of Stanhope Industrial Park, 

Wharf Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex  
 

21 - 52 

 
9   21/01635/FUL - Land South Of Marsh Farm, Marsh Lane, 

Fobbing, Essex  
 

53 - 100 

 
10   22/01682/TBC - Land at former Library and Public Hall, Purfleet 

Road, Aveley, Essex  
 

101 - 120 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 8 March 2023 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary inter
[...]
epreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 February 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and Steve Taylor, 
Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager  
Caroline Robins, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
66. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 and 5 January 2023 
were approved as a true and correct record.  
  

67. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

68. Declaration of Interests  
 
The Chair of the Committee declared an interest in item 9 on the agenda, 
London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order, as he worked for 
DP World and would therefore remove himself from the meeting for this item.  
  

69. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
Councillor Arnold declared he had received an email in relation to 
22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred).  It was 
confirmed this was sent to all Planning Committee Members. 
  

70. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 

71. 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred)  
 
The report was presented by the Interim Strategic Lead Development 
Services. 
  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee, thanked officers for the update report 
and as there were no questions proposed the officer recommendation of 
refusal 
  
For: (2) Councillors Paul Arnold and Adam Carter 
  
Against: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear and set out that if the committee were still of the 
same view, Members would need to again consider its reasons for granting 
the application and the weight given to those reasons. 
  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee then worked through the reasons 
given at the last meeting (5 January 2023) which were outlined in the agenda 
at pages 35 to 39 and in doing so afforded the following weight to each:  
  

A)   Moderate Weight  
B)   Substantial Weight  
C)   Members accepted there were no objections – No Weight given 
D)   Moderate Weight  
E)   Moderate Weight  
F)    Moderate Weight  
G)   Moderate Weight  
H)   Accepted comments made – No Weight given  

  
Substantial weight was given to the reasons that harm would be cause to the 
Greenbelt and the area was located within a conservation area. 
  
Members considered that the matters put forward at A – H above, in 
combination clearly outweighed the harm to the Green Belt.  
  
The Chair of the Committee then proposed a recommendation of approval 
and was seconded by Councillor Watson. 
  
For: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Paul Arnold and Adam Carter 
  

Page 6



Abstained: (0)  
  
The Chair then left the meeting at 6.23pm and handed over to the Vice-Chair 
to Chair the next item.  
  
 

72. London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager. 
  
Councillor Arnold enquired in terms the consultation; how would residents be 
made aware the consultation was happening. The Major Applications 
Manager explained the consultation would include press notices, site notices 
in the area of the Local Development Order (LDO) and possibly an evening 
event would be held. The Committee were further advised the consultation 
would also go live on Council's website.  It was commented that the report 
could be brought back to the Committee at a later date to keep them updated 
with the progress. 
  
It was sought by Councillor Watson as to the proposed timeline as the existing 
LDO was due to run out in November 2023. She further enquired if there was 
an overlap due to the LDO running out and the new one not being in place. 
The Major Applications Manager explained that mid-summer surveys were 
required to be completed to inform the Environmental Impact Assessment, 
therefore Officers were estimating completion of this document around 
September. Which they knew was a tight deadline and was part of the reason 
the recommendation sought delegated authority. 
  
Members heard Officers were looking at ways to bridge the gap, should the 
LDO currently in place run out before the new one was agreed. This included 
a grace period (transitional arrangements) as long as any decisions were in 
line with the current LDO. The Major Applications Manager advised Members 
that legal advice had been taken to ensure if this was to happen then a robust 
process was in place and as a last resort then individual planning applications 
would have to be submitted. 
  
The Vice-Chair welcomed the report, she thanked the Major Applications 
Manager for the work undertaken to get to this stage and for seeking 
Members agreement early to enable decisions to be make swiftly when 
required.  
  
She continued by asking that the relevant Ward Members be kept updated 
and contacted when Officers were ready to go out to consultation as they 
would be able to assist with promoting the consultation among residents. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. To note this report and the progress made on LDO2 
  

Page 7



2. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport & Public Protection and Major Applications Manager to 
continue progressing draft LDO2, including the stages of 
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) screening and scoping 
and Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) screening and also 
including delegated authority to undertake statutory consultation 
and publicity as soon as the draft Order and supporting 
documentation is complete. 

  
The Chair came back into the meeting at 7.05pm  
  
 

73. 22/01603/TBC - Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Interim Strategic Lead Development 
Services. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Arnold, Adam Carter, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson. 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.09 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

 
 

16 March 2023 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Not Applicable 

 
Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services  
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report
[...]
awings and 

other supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public. 

 
10. Appendices to the report 
 

• None 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Jonathan Keen 
Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
 

Page 19

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 22/01596/CV 
 

Reference: 
22/01596/CV 
 

Site:   
Land at far east of 
Stanhope Industrial Park 
Wharf Road 
Stanford Le Hope 
Essex 

 
Ward: 
Stanford Le Hope 
West 

Proposal:  
Application for the variation of condition nos. 2 (approved plans), 
4 (noise assessment) and 5 (ecology) of planning permission ref. 
19/01534/FUL (The installation of gas engine generators, a gas 
house, DNO building for transformers and associated vehicular 
access roads for a gas-fired electricity generation facility with 
associated infrastructures and fencing around the compound) to 
amend layout and design 

Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
L(200)02 Site Location Plan 29 November 2022 
BG20.276-BRGR-ZZ-ZZ-
DR-L-00001 Revision P02 

Landscape Mitigation Plan 29 November 2022  

C5305-GA-001 Issue TB Site Layout 29 November 2022  
C5305-GA-002 Issue TB Elevations and Isometric 29 November 2022  
CP0114-GA-001 Issue TS Plan View 29 November 2022 
H8306-001 Conceptual Drainage Layout 14 December 2022 
L(200) – ILP Revision C Indicative External Lighting Strategy 14 December 2022 

 
The application is also accompanied by: 

- Covering letter, dated 14 December 2022 

- Letter regarding ecology from Brindle Green to Electric Land  

- Air Quality Assessment, November 2022 Report Ref: 01.0269.001 v1, Isopleth Ltd. 

- Noise Assessment, Ref: J003112-4641-ECE-03, November 2022, Philip Dunbavin 
Acoustics Ltd 

 
Applicant: 
FPC (SLH) Limited  

Validated:  
14 December 2022 
Date of expiry:  
20 March 2023 (Extens
[...]
n updated CEMP condition the proposal is acceptable in 

terms of traffic impacts. 

 

III. LAYOUT / DESIGN ISSUES 

 

 The site is located adjacent to an area that is characterised by industrial buildings 

and areas of extensive hardstanding that are enclosed by fencing. This gives the 

area the appearance of a functional nature that has architecture of limited refinement. 

The proposed development is on the edge of Stanhope Industrial Park, the 

development would be in common with the surroundings to the west and is 

considered acceptable. 

 

IV. NOISE 

 

Page 44



 

 

No noise assessment has been provided therefore the Environmental Health Officer 

requires a condition for a noise report with an environmental background sound 

monitoring exercise carried out at two locations representative of the nearest 

residential receptors. The operational sound rating level should not exceed the 

prevailing background sound level during daytime periods, at any residential 

receptor, assessed in accordance with BS 4142:2014. The noise generated should 

not exceed 5 dB above the typical background sound level during night-time periods 

at any residential receptor. The representative background sound level deemed to 

be the typical LA90,T, measured over the relevant time period. Subject to a condition 

for compliance with the above, the noise levels associated with the development are 

considered acceptable. 

 

 V.  AIR QUALITY 

 

An air quality assessment has been submitted as part of the application. The 

Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed this document and concluded 

they agree that the air quality impact will not be significant for human and ecological 

receptors, even under worst-case conditions for operations. Therefore, there are no 

objections on air quality grounds. 

 

VI. LANDSCAPE AND ECOLOGY 

 

The site is within 59m of the Thames Estuary and Marshes Special Protection Area 

(SPA) /Ramsar and is adjacent to the S
[...]
acceptable proposal, in accordance 

with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 51



 

 

 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications 

 

 Report Author Checked Sign off 

Name Lucy Mannion – 

Senior Planner  

Matthew Gallagher – 

Major Applications 

Manager 

Matthew Gallagher – 

Major Applications 

Manager 

Date 15.08.2022 16.08.22 16.08.22 

 

Page 52

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications


Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 21/01635/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 
21/01635/FUL 
 

Site:   
Land south of Marsh Farm 
Marsh Lane 
Fobbing 
Essex 
 

Ward: 
Corringham and 
Fobbing 

Proposal:  
Installation of renewable-led energy generation station 
comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays and 
battery-based electricity storage containers together with 
substation, inverter/transformers stations, site access, internal 
access tracks, security measures, access gates, other ancillary 
infrastructure, grid connection cable, landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received    
 2033/D001.1 
Revision v.k 

Site Location Plan 1 of 6 1 October 2021  

 2033/D001.2 
Revision v.k  

Site Location Plan 2 of 6 1 October 2021  

 2033/D001.3 
Revision v.k 

Site Location Plan 3 of 6 1 October 2021  

 2033/D001.4 
Revision v.k 

Site Location Plan 4 of 6 1 October 2021  

 2033/D001.5 
Revision v.j 

Site Location Plan 5 of 6 1 October 2021  

 2033/D001.6 
Revision v.j 

Site Location Plan 1 of 6 1 October 2021 

SK01 Revision C High Road Access Junction Arrangement 23 September 2021 
FO3.0 REV.02 PV Elevations 23 September 2021  
FO3.1 REV.02 PV Elevations Ballast Foundation 23 September 2021  
FO4.0 REV.01 Inverter/Transformer Stations 23 Sep
[...]
ence: 21/01635/FUL 
 

20 March 2023 (Extension of time 
agreed with applicant) 
 

Recommendation:  Grant planning permission, as per the recommendation set out at 
paragraph 8.1 of this report 

 
This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because the application was called in by Cllr Huelin, Cllr Hebb, Cllr 
Anderson, Cllr Snell and Cllr Duffin in accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (d) (i) of the 
Council’s constitution to consider the proposal in terms of landscape, effect to 
Fobbing against Green Belt policy. 

 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
1.1 The table below gives a summary of the proposal: 
 
Gross site area 134 hectares (fields 1 – 10) 

 
Gross site area of PV panels 65.44 hectares 

 
Power output 49.9MW of clean renewable 

electricity to the 
National Grid  
 

 
1.2 This application seeks planning permission to construct and operate a solar farm 

and battery storage facility with associated infrastructure. The solar arrays would be 
located wholly within Thurrock, but this is a cross boundary application with the 
underground cable providing the grid connection to the Rayleigh National Grid 
substation. The cable route is mainly with Basildon, although the substation itself is 
in Rochford. The applicant has submitted a joint application with Basildon. 

 
1.3 The solar panels would be 3m high, ground mounted on tracking frames. It is 

proposed to use solar arrays with bifacial panels and a tracking system to follow the 
path of the sun. This means that their height would varying throughout the day, but 
the maximum height would be 3m. The arrays would be installed on posts driven 
into the ground. The proposed inverters and battery storage units would be housed 
in containers 12m long and 2.9m high. The largest element would be a single 
substation 12m x 4m x 4m. It is proposed to install 2.1m high deer fencing around 
the perimeter of the site. The fencing would be set back at least 5m either side of all 

[...]
inable development, as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

2. Public Rights of Way The grant of planning permission does not permit any 
changes, alterations, obstructions, diversions, closures or additional use by motor 
vehicles of any public rights of way affected by the proposal, the developer is 
required to contact the Council's public rights of way team for permission prior to 
undertaking any works. 

 
 

Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

 
 

Page 99

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 21/01635/FUL 
 

 

Page 100



Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 22/01682/TBC 
 
 

Reference: 
22/01682/TBC 
 

Site:   
Land at Former Library and Public Hall 
Purfleet Road 
Aveley 
Essex 
 

Ward: 
Aveley And 
Uplands 

Proposal:  
Construction of 16 x one and two bedroom affordable 
apartments in two buildings: a two-storey building fronting 
Purfleet Road and an L-shaped two/three storey building to the 
rear of the site with associated landscaping and parking 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
21-815 - 001 - REV. A Site Location Plan/ Block Plan 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 020 - REV. D Proposed Site Plan 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 021 - REV. A Proposed Roof Plan 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 025 - REV. C North block, Ground Floor Plans 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 026 - REV. C North block, First and Second Floor 

Plans 
16 December 2022  

21-815 - 027 - REV. C South block, Floor Plans 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 030 North block, Elevations 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 031 South block, Elevations 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 035 Proposed Street Elevations 16 December 2022  
21-815 - 040 Proposed Site Sections 16 December 2022  
AV-FLOH-XX-SW-DR-
E-60-0001_P05 

Proposed External Lighting Stra
[...]
mation shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the local planning authority detailing how the development would adhere 
to the principles of Secured by Design. The development shall be carried out and 
retained in accordance with the agreed details. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development meets Secure by Design principles as 

required by policy PMD2 of the adopted Thurrock LDF Core Strategy and Policies 
for the Management of Development [2015]. 

 

Page 118



Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 22/01682/TBC 
 

Informative(s) 
 

1 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, 
including planning policies and any representations that may have been received 
and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 

 
 

Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

 
 

Page 119

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 16 March 2023 Application Reference: 22/01682/TBC 
 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	8 22/01596/CV - Land At Far East Of Stanhope Industrial Park, Wharf Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex
	TIME LIMIT
	APPROVED PLANS
	22/01596/CV - Land At Far East Of Stanhope Industrial Park, Wharf Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex - Appendix 1

	9 21/01635/FUL - Land South Of Marsh Farm, Marsh Lane, Fobbing, Essex
	4.6	Castle Point Council
	4.9	Essex County Council - Transportation & Planning
	4.17	Medway Council
	4.21	Rochford District Council
	4.22	Royal Society for Protection of Birds (RSPB)
	Concerns remain, note Natural England’s response and agree conditions to secure ecology mitigation necessary.
	Construction TRAFFIC Management Plan [CTMP]
	Construction Environmental Management Plan [CEMP]
	Archaeological Work and mitigation
	13.


	10 22/01682/TBC - Land at former Library and Public Hall, Purfleet Road, Aveley, Essex
	Details of Materials
	Refuse and Recycling Storage – as per the approved plans
	CYCLE PARKING – AS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED PLANS
	SOFT AND HARD LANDSCAPING SCHEME




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 March 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Allen Mayes, James Thandi, 
Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 

 Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Terry Piccolo  
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer 
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planner 
Caroline Robins, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
74. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were approved as a true 
and correct record.  
 

75. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
 

76. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Arnold declared that he had spoken with residents regarding 
planning application 21/01635/FUL Land South Of Marsh Farm, Marsh Lane, 
Fobbing, Essex. He continued by stating his wife was speaking on the 
application and that he understood the code of conduct and felt he could hear 
the application with an open mind. 
 

77. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 



There were no declarations of any correspondence received. 
  
 

78. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 

79. 22/01596/CV - Land At Far East Of Stanhope Industrial Park, Wharf Road, 
Stanford Le Hope, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner. 
  
The Chair enquired as the application had been subject to a call- in as to 
whether noise nuisance had been considered. The Senior Planner explained 
the site was at the far eastern end of the industrial park and there was to be 
no increase in the use of HGVs in the area.  
  
Members heard from the Senior Highways Engineer who advised there would 
be a temporary period where construction vehicles would need to access the 
site however the impact on the area would minimal. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

• Statement of Support: Ms Lindley-Clapp, Agent/Applicant 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Shinnick. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Allen Mayes, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and 
Lee Watson 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
 

80. 21/01635/FUL - Land South Of Marsh Farm, Marsh Lane, Fobbing, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner. 
  
Councillor Watson enquired as to where the collected energy would be sent. 
The Senior planner explained any energy collected would go back into the 
National Grid. Councillor Watson raised concerns as to the size of the 
substation and enquired as to whether a consultation with residents had been 
undertaken, she also queried as to how safe the batteries were. The Senior 



Planner explained that consultation with residents had been undertaken which 
included letters and site notices as well as adverts placed within the press. 
She continued by explaining the substation could be as long as 20 metres in 
length, and as for concerns around battery safety the government were 
supportive of battery storage connecting to the National Grid and this was 
covered by legislation. 
  
Councillor Arnold enquired as to why site access was via the A127 and A130 
and not from the A13. It was explained by the Senior Highways Engineer, 
officers were not aware additional access points to the site, however access 
via the A13 would be close to a level crossing. It was confirmed there was to 
be no significant increase in traffic within the area. 
  
Councillor Polley supported the concerns raised by Members she too had 
concerns that the proposed development crossed over Local Authority 
boundaries, as such Planning Members and Thurrock’s Planning Authority 
had no control once the boundary had been crossed. 
  
It was commented by Members that there was a construction period of 30 
weeks to enable the solar panels to be installed. Members queried as to when 
the site was to be decommissioned as to whether deconstructing the solar 
panels would be quicker than the proposed 30 weeks.  
  
The committee were advised following questions that a highways condition 
survey would be included as part of the work access arrangement to ensure 
there would be no damage to local road networks. It was further confirmed 
Environmental Health Officers had no concerns with regards to noise from the 
solar panels. 
  
Councillor Watson enquired as to whether the land being close to landfilled 
site had been contaminated. The Senior Planner advised there were no clear 
records of where any possible contamination could be or as to how much, 
however there was a condition as part of the application if any contaminated 
land was found then work was to stop immediately. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

• Statement of Objection: Councillor Deborah Arnold, Ward Member 
• Statement of Objection: Anthony Davis, Resident 
• Statement of Support: George Young, Applicant 

  
Mr Taylor the representative for Campaign to Rrotect Rural England 
commented he had concerns with regards to the use of the batteries and if 
over the proposed 40 year life span of the site the batteries or solar panels 
were required to be replaced every 10 years, this would mean more than 30 
weeks of construction and deconstruction taking place on the site. 
  
Councillor Arnold stated he felt the application would have an enormous 
impact on the village and the residents within the area, he suggested 



Members have a site visit to see first-hand the size of the proposed 
development. 
  
Both Councillor Carter and Councillor Mayes shared the concerns of other 
Members and both supported proposal of a site visit. 
  
Councillor Polley stated this was a huge application and she too had 
ecological concerns. She further commented that the residents had spoken so 
passionately that she too would welcome viewing the site. 
  
Councillor Watson stated that she couldn't support the application and she 
had concerns as to the battery storage and highways impacts for the 
application. She continued by congratulating the speakers and supported her 
colleagues if they wished to have a site visit.  
  
Councillor Arnold proposed that a site visit of the application been undertaken 
and was seconded by Councillor Carter. 
  
For: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Allen Mayes, James Thandi and Sue Shinnick  
  
Against: (1) Councillor Lee Watson  
  
Abstained: (0)  
 

81. 22/01682/TBC - Land at former Library and Public Hall, Purfleet Road, 
Aveley, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner. 
  
Councillor Watson raised concerns as to the possible contamination of 
waterpipes, given the close location to a petrol station. The Senior Planner 
advised that officers had been in contact with Environmental Health Officers 
and no concerns or objections had been raised.  
  
Following an enquiry from Councillor Thandi it was confirmed that four 
objections to the application had been received.  
  
Councillor Arnold queried if the proposed development would impose on 
neighbouring properties. The Senior Planner advised that a daylight study had 
been undertaken which was acceptable. She continued to explain the 
development would be flank to flank with the existing properties adjacent to 
the site.  
  
Members enquired as to whether refuse truck and if required fire engines 
would be able to manoeuvre on the site.  The Senior Highways Engineer 
advised that no concerns had been raised from a Highways point of view for 
the application.  
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 



  
• Statement of Support: Mr Robinson, Applicant/Agent 

  
During the debate Councillor Watson commented that although she supported 
the application, she did have slight concerns as to the social housing and 
shared ownership aspect of the application.  
  
Councillor Watson proposed the officer recommendation to approve the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Shinnick. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Allen Mayes, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and 
Lee Watson. 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

